the Board and the Board be and is hereby authorized in its absolute discretion to create, offer, issue and allot 

up to 20,00,000 (Twenty Lakh) equity shares having face value of ₹10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each fully paid-

up (“Equity Shares”) for cash, at an issue price of ₹11.50/- (Rupees Eleven and Fifty Paise Only) per shares, 

aggregating upto ₹2,30,00,000/- (Rupees Two Crore Thirty Lakh Only) (“Total Issue Size”) each including a 

premium of ₹1.50/- (Rupee One and Fifty Paise Only) which is not less than the price determined in accordance 

with Chapter V of SEBI ICDR Regulations, to the proposed allottees for a cash consideration basis

[...]

the proposal for raising funds by way of issuance and allotment of up to 20,00,000 (Twenty Lakh) equity 

shares having face value of ₹10/- (Rupees Ten Only) per Equity Share, at a price of ₹11.50/- (Rupees Eleven 

and Fifty Paise Only) per Equity Share including a premium of ₹1.50/- (Rupee One and Fifty Paise Only), 

aggregating upto ₹2,30,00,000/- (Rupees Two Crore Thirty Lakh Only) on preferential basis to the proposed 

allottees as mentioned in the resolution no. 1. 

b) Kinds of securities offered and the price at which security is being offered, and the total/ maximum 

number of securities to be issued  

The Board of Directors in its meeting held on Wednesday, January 22, 2025 had approved the issue of equity

[...]

Promoter 

Not Applicable Nil Nil 40,000 40,000 0.80% 

13. Saroj Devi 

Loya 

Non-

Promoter 

Not Applicable Nil Nil 20,000 20,000 0.40% 

*These percentages have been calculated on the basis of post-preferential share capital of the Company i.e. ₹5,01,01,000 

(Rupees Five Crore One Lakh One Thousand Only) divided into 50,10,100 (Fifty Lakh Ten Thousand One Hundred) 

Equity Shares of ₹10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each. 

i) Intention of the promoters/ directors/ or key managerial personnel to subscribe to the offer 

Except as follows, none of the promoters, directors or key management personnel of the issuer intent to

[...]

(iv) Any Other - - 75,000 75,000 1.50% 

Sub Total (B) 10,78,525 35.83% 12,30,000 23,08,525 46.08% 

Total Shareholding (A+B) 30,10,100 100.00% 20,00,000 50,10,100 100.00% 
*These percentages have been calculated on the basis of post-preferential share capital of the Company i.e. ₹5,01,01,000 

(Rupees Five Crore One Lakh One Thousand Only) divided into 50,10,100 (Fifty Lakh Ten Thousand One Hundred) 

Equity Shares of ₹10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each. 

l) Change in Control, if any, in the Company consequent to the preferential issue 

There will not be any change in the composition of the Board, the existing Promoters of the Company will 

continue to be in control of the Company and there will not be any change in the management or control of the

[...]

Venugopal Loya 0.80% 

12.  Saroj Kankani 0.80% 

13.  Saroj Devi Loya 0.40% 
*These percentages have been calculated on the basis of post-preferential share capital of the Company i.e. ₹5,01,01,000 

(Rupees Five Crore One Lakh One Thousand Only) divided into 50,10,100 (Fifty Lakh Ten Thousand One Hundred) 

Equity Shares of ₹10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each. 

s) Justification for the allotment proposed to be made for consideration other than cash together with 

valuation report of the registered valuer.  

Not applicable. Since, the allotment of equity shares is made for consideration payable in cash.